

In the
Supreme Court
of the
State of California

SAN DIEGO COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA et al.,
Defendants and Appellants.

OF A PUBLISHED DECISION OF THE FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 3
CASE NOS. A146901, A148266, AFFIRMING-IN PART AND REVERSING-IN PART A JUDGMENT
OF THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, NOS. CFP-10-510830 AND
CFP-12-512466 · THE HONORABLE RICHARD A. KRAMER AND CURTIS E.A. KARNOW

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

JOHN B. QUINN, Esq. (S.B. No. 90378)
ERIC J. EMANUEL (S.B. No. 102187)
VALERIE RODDY (S.B. No. 235163)
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP
865 S. Figueroa Street, 10th Fl.
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 443-3000
Facsimile: (213) 443-3100
johnquinn@quinnemanuel.com
ericmanuel@quinnemanuel.com
valerieroddy@quinnemanuel.com

*COLIN C. WEST (S.B. No. 184095)
THOMAS S. HIXSON (S.B. No. 193033)
MORGAN LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Market, Spear Street Tower
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: (415) 442-1000
Facsimile: (415) 442-1001
colin.west@morganlewis.com
thomas.hixson@morganlewis.com

*KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN (S.B. No. 242261)
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP
555 Twin Dolphin Drive, 5th Floor
Redwood Shores, California 94065
Telephone: (650) 801-5000
Facsimile: (650) 801-5100
kathleensullivan@quinnemanuel.com

*MARCIA SCULLY (S.B. No. 80648)
HEATHER C. BEATTY (S.B. No. 161907)
JOHN D. SCHLOTTERBECK (S.B. No. 169263)
THE METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
700 North Alameda Street
Los Angeles, California 90012-2944
Telephone: (213) 217-6000
Facsimile: (213) 217-6980
mscully@mw dh2o.com
hbeatty@mw dh2o.com
jschlotterbeck@mw dh2o.com

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant Metropolitan Water District of Southern California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table Of Authorities.....	4
Counterstatement Of The Issue.....	7
Introduction.....	7
Statement Of The Case.....	12
A. The Metropolitan Water District Of Southern California	12
B. Metropolitan’s Integrated Conveyance System.....	12
C. Metropolitan’s Ratemaking Process	15
D. Metropolitan’s Rate Components	16
E. Metropolitan’s Service Rates	17
F. Metropolitan’s Exchange Agreement With San Diego	18
G. San Diego’s Challenge To Metropolitan’s Transportation Rates And Breach Of Contract Action	21
H. The Superior Court’s Decision And Award Of Contract Damages	22
I. The Court Of Appeal’s Opinion.....	23
Reasons For Denying Review	24
I. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION CORRECTLY APPLIED WELL-SETTLED LAW	24
A. The Court Of Appeal Correctly Concluded That Allocating Metropolitan’s State Water Project Transportation Costs To Its Transportation Rates Complies With The Wheeling Statutes	25
1. The Law Applied By The Court Of Appeal Is Well-Settled	25

2.	The Court Of Appeal’s Application Of The Law To The Record In This Case Is Correct And Non-Controversial	26
B.	The Court Of Appeal Correctly Concluded The System Access Rate And System Power Rate Comply With Proposition 26	29
II.	THIS CASE CREATES NO “SPLIT” OF AUTHORITY WARRANTING THIS COURT’S REVIEW	33
III.	THE SUPPOSED “DANGER[S]” POSITED BY THE PETITION ARE SPECULATIVE AND FIND NO BASIS IN THE COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION.....	37
A.	The Court Of Appeal’s Decision Poses No Threat To Any Policy Favoring Water Transfers Or Conservation	37
B.	The Court Of Appeal’s Decision Will Not Spur Government Waste Or Unreasonable Rates.....	40
IV.	SAN DIEGO’S CLAIM THAT INTERVENTION IS REQUIRED TO CLARIFY THE MANDATE ON REMAND IS MERITLESS	42
	Conclusion.....	43
	Certificate Of Word Count.....	44
	Declaration Of Service	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Capistrano Taxpayers Assn., Inc. v. City of San Juan Capistrano</i> (2015) 235 Cal.App.4th 1493.....	30
<i>Central San Joaquin Water Conservation Dist. v. Stockton East Water Dist.</i> (2016) 7 Cal.App.5th 1041.....	26
<i>City of Palmdale v. Palmdale Water Dist.</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 926.....	34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Goodman v. County of Riverside</i> (1983) 140 Cal.App.3d 900.....	13, 14, 27
<i>Griffith v. Pajaro Valley Water Management Agency</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 586.....	31
<i>In re Quantification Settlement Agreement Cases</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 759.....	18, 20
<i>Jacks v. City of Santa Barbara</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 248.....	31
<i>Metropolitan Water Dist. of So. Cal. v. Imperial Irrigation Dist.</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 1403.....	12, 17, 26
<i>Newhall County Water Dist. v. Castaic Lake Water Agency</i> (2016) 243 Cal.App.4th 1430.....	33, 34, 35, 37
<i>Rincon del Diablo Mun. Water Dist. v. San Diego County Water Authority</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 813.....	26
<i>San Luis Coastal Unified School Dist. v. City of Morro Bay</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 1044.....	36, 37

CONSTITUTIONS

California Constitution, Article XIIC, Section 1.....	22, 23, 29, 30
California Constitution, Article XIID, Section 6	30

RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b)	8
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.504(e).....	22

STATUTES

Gov. Code § 54999.7	22, 23, 24
Wat. Code appen., § 109-134	15
Wat. Code. appen., § 109-136	15
Wat. Code, § 1810	25, 27
Wat. Code, § 1811	25, 27
Wat. Code, § 1813	26, 36
Wat. Code, § 12562	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Water Works Association Manual M-1, <i>Principles of Water Rates, Fees, and Charges</i>	15
“Comprehensive Annual Financial Report” < https://www.sdcwa.org/sites/default/files/files/finance-investor/CAFR/Final%20BOOKCAFR2016.pdf >	41
Hanak et al., <i>Paying for Water in California</i> (Mar. 2014), Public Policy Institute of California < http://www.ppic.org/content/pubs/report/R_314EHR.pdf >	31
“Marine Corps Base Camp Pendleton” < http://www.pendleton.marines.mil/About/Facilities/ >	41

The Metropolitan Water Dist. of So. Cal., Annual Report 2016,
<[http://www.mwdh2o.com/PDF_Who_We_Are/
2016_AnnualReport.pdf](http://www.mwdh2o.com/PDF_Who_We_Are/2016_AnnualReport.pdf)>38
